SB1127/394736/1

BY: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 1127

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike "Restructuring" and substitute "Realignment"; strike beginning with "repealing" in line 3 down through "date," in line 11 and substitute "altering the membership of the Board of Trustees of the Baltimore City Community College; providing, to the extent practicable, for the composition of the Board of Trustees; requiring the chair of the Board of Trustees to be jointly appointed by the President of the Senate and Speaker of the House of Delegates; requiring the Board of Trustees to"; in line 15, strike "rebuild" and substitute "develop"; in line 16, after "holdings," insert "and"; strike beginning with the comma in line 18 down through "transition;" in line 19 and substitute "; requiring the Board of Trustees to make a certain determination about certain property for a certain purpose;"; strike beginning with "prohibiting" in line 20 down through "date;" in line 22; in line 22, strike "Restructuring"; in the same line, after "Board" insert "of Trustees"; in line 23, after "and" insert "to certain committees of"; in line 25, strike "altering certain definitions; making certain conforming changes;" and substitute "requiring the members of the Board of Trustees whose terms have expired on or before a certain date to be replaced and for seats vacant as of a certain date to be appointed on or before a certain date;"; in line 26, strike the first "the" and substitute "certain"; strike beginning with "requiring" in line 26 down through "Act;" in line 29 and substitute "prohibiting the Board of Trustees from appointing a new President of the College except under certain circumstances;"; and in lines 29 and 30, strike "providing for the termination of this Act;".

On page 2, strike lines 3 and 4 in their entirety; after line 4, insert:

"Section 16-504 and 16-505";

SB1127/394736/1 Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Amendments to SB 1127 Page 2 of 5

and strike in their entirety lines 7 through 11, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On pages 2 through 4, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 20 on page 2 through line 28 on page 4, inclusive.

On page 4, in lines 30 and 31, in each instance, strike the bracket.

On page 5, in line 1, strike the bracket; in the same line, after "nine" insert "YOTING"; in the same line, after "members" insert ":

(I) SIX MEMBERS";

in line 2, after "Senate" insert ", INCLUDING THE STUDENT MEMBER;

- (II) ONE MEMBER JOINTLY APPOINTED BY THE PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE AND THE SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF DELEGATES, WHO SHALL SERVE AS CHAIR OF THE BOARD;
- (III) THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER OF THE BALTIMORE CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS, OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER'S DESIGNEE, WHO SHALL SERVE AS AN EX OFFICIO MEMBER; AND
- (IV) THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE MAYOR'S OFFICE OF EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT, WHO SHALL SERVE AS AN EX OFFICIO MEMBER";

strike beginning with the bracket in line 7 down through "SENATE" in line 9; in line 10, strike "(2)" and substitute "(3)"; in the same line, strike "BE AS FOLLOWS" and substitute ", TO THE EXTENT PRACTICABLE, CONSIST OF AT LEAST"; strike beginning with "FORMER" in line 11 down through "STATE" in line 12 and substitute

SB1127/394736/1 Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Amendments to SB 1127 Page 3 of 5

"INDIVIDUAL WITH A BACKGROUND IN HIGHER EDUCATION"; in line 16, after "DEVELOPMENT;" insert "AND"; strike beginning with the semicolon in line 18 down through "2017" in line 22; in line 23, strike the bracket; and in line 28, strike "1992" and substitute "2017".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 6, strike beginning with the bracket in line 2 down through "BOARD" in line 3; in lines 4, 12, 14, 20, 22, 27, and 28, in each instance, strike the bracket; in line 8, strike "THE" and substitute "EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SUBSECTION (B)(1)(II) OF THIS SECTION, THE"; in the same line, strike the second set of brackets; strike beginning with the colon in line 8 down through "(2)" in line 11; in line 11, strike "May" and substitute "MAY"; in lines 25 and 26, in each instance, strike the bracket; strike beginning with "NOTWITHSTANDING" in line 27 down through "THE" in line 28; and in line 29, strike the colon.

On page 7, strike in their entirety lines 1 through 6, inclusive, and substitute ", REVIEW, REVISE, AND UPDATE THE STRATEGIC PLAN FOR THE COLLEGE;"; in line 7, strike ", ELIMINATE IF NEEDED,"; in line 8, strike "FOCUS CORE" and substitute "ALIGN CORE COURSE"; and in the same line, after "COLLEGE" insert ", CONSISTENT WITH ACCREDITATION REQUIREMENTS, AND FOCUSED".

On page 8, in line 7, strike "**REBUILD**" and substitute "**DEVELOP**"; in the same line, strike the first "**THE**" and substitute "**A**"; in the same line, strike "**OF**" and substitute "**FOR**"; strike beginning with "**(XIII)**" in line 17 down through "**(XV)**" in line 21 and substitute "**(XIII)**"; in line 23, strike "**(XVI)**" and substitute "**(XIV)**"; and in lines 26 and 28, in each instance, strike the bracket.

On page 9, in lines 2, 4, 20, 24, 26, 29, and 33, in each instance, strike the bracket.

SB1127/394736/1 Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Amendments to SB 1127 Page 4 of 5

On page 10, in lines 5, 20, 24, 25, 26, and 28, in each instance, strike the bracket; and in lines 31, 32, 33, and 34, in each instance, strike the bracket.

On page 11, in lines 1, 6, 14, 26, 29, and 32, in each instance, strike the bracket.

On page 12, in line 1, strike the brackets; in line 5, strike "(A)"; and strike in their entirety lines 29 through 31, inclusive.

On page 13, in line 3, after "THE" insert "SENATE EDUCATION, HEALTH, AND ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS COMMITTEE AND THE HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE OF THE".

On pages 13 through 15, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 6 on page 13 through line 25 on page 15, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 15, strike beginning with "the" in line 26 down through "Act" in line 28 and substitute "the members of the Board of Trustees of the Baltimore City Community College whose terms have expired as of the effective date of this Act shall be replaced, and any seats vacant as of the effective date of this Act shall be appointed, on or before July 1, 2017, in accordance with § 16-504(b) of the Education Article, as enacted by Section 1 of this Act";

and strike beginning with "publisher" in line 29 down through "affected." in line 35 and substitute "<u>terms of the members of the Board of Trustees of the Baltimore City Community College appointed under Section 2 of this Act shall expire as follows:</u>

(1) except as provided in item (2) of this section, the terms of the members appointed under § 16-504(b)(1)(i) of the Education Article, as enacted by Section 1 of this Act, shall expire on June 30, 2021;

SB1127/394736/1 Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Amendments to SB 1127 Page 5 of 5

- (2) the terms of the members appointed under § 16-504(b)(1)(i) of the Education Article, as enacted by Section 1 of this Act, to a seat that was vacant on or before January 1, 2017, shall expire on June 30, 2022; and
- (3) the term of a member appointed under § 16-504(b)(1)(ii) of the Education Article, as enacted by Section 1 of this Act, shall expire on June 30, 2023.

SECTION 4. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Board of Trustees of the Baltimore City Community College may not appoint a new President of the College under § 16-505(h) of the Education Article, as enacted by Section 1 of this Act, until the members of the Board of Trustees have been appointed in accordance with the requirements of Section 2 of this Act.".

On page 16, in line 1, strike "4." and substitute "<u>5.</u>"; and strike beginning with "It" in line 5 down through "effect." in line 7.